

No. 15-3690

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

DANIEL B. STORM, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

PAYTIME, INC., *et al.*,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Middle District of Pennsylvania
Case No. 14-cv-1138
The Hon. John E. Jones III

**PROPOSED BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* HORIZON HEALTHCARE
SERVICES, INC. IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES SEEKING
AFFIRMANCE OF THE DISTRICT COURT'S RULINGS**

David Jay
GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP
500 Campus Drive, Suite 400
Florham Park, NJ 07932
(973) 360-7900
jayd@gtlaw.com

Kenneth L. Chernof
Arthur Luk
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
601 Massachusetts Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 942-5000
ken.chernof@aporter.com
arthur.luk@aporter.com

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Horizon Healthcare Services, Inc. d/b/a
Horizon Blue Cross Blue Shield of New Jersey*

May 23, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 29 STATEMENT.....	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	2
ARGUMENT	2
I. <i>In re Horizon</i>	2
II. <i>Reilly Controls</i> and Should Not Be Overturned	4
III. A “Data Breach” Does Not Automatically Confer Article III Standing	9
CONCLUSION.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF BAR MEMBERSHIP.....	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Adobe Sys. Inc. Privacy Litig.</i> , 66 F. Supp. 3d 1197 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	8, 9
<i>Allison v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , No. 09-CV-2560, 2010 WL 3719243 (E.D. Pa. Mar. 9, 2010)	6
<i>Alonso v. Blue Sky Resorts, LLC</i> , —F. Supp. 3d—, 2016 WL 1535890 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 14, 2016), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 16-2136 (7th Cir. May 16, 2016).....	7
<i>Amburgy v. Express Scripts, Inc.</i> , 671 F. Supp. 2d 1046 (E.D. Mo. 2009)	6
<i>Anderson v. Hannaford Bros. Co.</i> , 659 F.3d 151 (1st Cir. 2011).....	6
<i>In re Barnes & Noble Pin Pad Litig.</i> , No. 12-CV-8617, 2013 WL 4759588 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 3, 2013).....	7
<i>Bell v. Acxiom Corp.</i> , No. 06-CV-485, 2006 WL 2850042 (E.D. Ark. Oct. 3, 2006).....	6
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty International USA</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....	7, 8, 9, 11
<i>Fernandez v. Leidos, Inc.</i> , 127 F. Supp. 3d 1078 (E.D. Cal. 2015)	10
<i>Galaria v. Nationwide Mut Ins. Co.</i> , 998F. Supp. 2d 646 (S.D. Ohio 2014)	7
<i>Giordano v. Wachovia Sec., LLC</i> , No. 06-CV-476, 2006 WL 2177036 (D.N.J. July 31, 2006)	6
<i>Green v. eBay Inc.</i> , No. 14-1688, 2015 WL 2066531 (E.D. La. May 4, 2015)	7

Hammond v. Bank of N.Y. Mellon Corp.,
No. 08-CV-6060, 2010 WL 2643307 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2010).....6

In re Horizon Healthcare SErvs. Inc. Data Breach Litig.,
CV No. 13-7418 (CCC), 2015 WL 1472483 (D.N.J. Mar. 31,
2015)3, 4, 7, 10

Katz v. Pershing, LLC,
672 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2012).....6

Key v. DSW, Inc.,
454 F. Supp. 2d 684 (S.D. Ohio 2006).....6

O. Hommel Co. v. Ferro Corp.,
659 F.2d 340 (3d Cir. 1981)5

Peters v. St. Joseph Svcs. Corp.,
74 F. Supp. 3d 847 (S.D. Tex. Feb. 11, 2014).....7

Polanco v. Omnicell, Inc.,
988 F. Supp. 2d 451 (D.N.J. 2013).....7

Reilly v. Ceridian Corp.,
664 F.3d 28 (3d Cir. 2011)*passim*

Remijas v. Neiman Marcus,
794 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2015)8

*In re Sci. Applications Int’l Corp. (SAIC) Backup Tape Data Theft
Litig.*,
45 F. Supp. 3d 14 (D.D.C. 2014).....7, 10

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
No. 13-1339, —S. Ct. —, 2016 WL2842447 (May 16, 2016).....2, 4, 8

Strautins v. Trustwave Holdings, Inc.,
27 F. Supp. 3d 871 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....7

Whalen v. Michael Stores Inc.,
—F. Supp. 3d—, 2015 WL 9462108 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 28, 2015)7

In re Zappos.com, Inc., Customer Data Security Breach Litig.,
108 F. Supp. 3d 949 (D. Nev. 2015).....7

Other Authorities

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(b) 1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(4)..... 1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)(5)..... 1

Internal Operating Procedures of the United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit, Chapter 9.1 (effective 2015),
http://www2.ca3.uscourts.gov/legacyfiles/2015_IOPs.pdf5
